
City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou, 
 Li, Martin and Noon  

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 20/8/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 20 August 2024 and the reconvened meeting held on 27 August 2024, be taken 
as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 20 August 2024 Minutes and Reconvened 27 August 2024 Minutes. 

 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
5.   Deputations 

 
 

 
6.    Workshops 

Nil 

 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 7.1   2024/25 LTFP update - Draft for Consultation 

 
4 - 65 

 
 7.2   Site Contamination Policy for Endorsement 

 
66 - 78 

 
 7.3   Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures Review 

 
79 - 122 

 
 7.4   Terms of Reference Review 

 
123 - 158 

 
 7.5   Integrated Community Engagement Framework Update – End of year report 

 
159 – 164 
 
  

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1056/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Aug-2024%2018.15%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1107/Printed%20minutes%2027th-Aug-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

8.    Reports for Noting 
Nil 

 

 

 
9.    Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Finance and Governance Committee will consider whether to discuss in 
confidence the reports contained within section 10 of this Agenda. 

 

165 - 167 

 
10.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 10.1 Capital City Committee Update [s 90(3) ((g), (j))] 

 
168 - 171 

 
11.   Closure 

 
 

 



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agneda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

2024/25 LTFP update - draft for public 
consultation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Nicole Van Berkel 
Acting Manager Finance & 
Procurement 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Local Government Act 1999 (SA) requires that a council must develop and adopt a Long Term Financial Plan 
(LTFP), for a period of at least 10 years (s122 (1a) (a)) which is reviewed annually (S122 (4) (a)).  

This LTFP takes account of the 2024/25 adopted BP&B as the base for its projections, building upon the work 
undertaken for the annual Business Plan and Budget, Infrastructure Asset Management Plans, and 2024-28 
Strategic Plan and has been developed with regard to Council’s adopted f
[...]
 renewal of the assets ($42 million in excess of the current assumption). 

 

 

  

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agneda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

RECOMMENDATION 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the Draft 2024/2025 – 2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan document set out in Attachment A to 

Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 17 September 
2024 for the purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Monday 30 September 2024 and 
concluding at 11.59pm on Sunday 20 October 2024. 

2. Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2033/34 based on 
the adopted assumptions. 

3. Notes the Long-Term Financial Plan incorporates borrowings of $220.6 million as at the end of 2033/34, 
which is the forecast prudential borrowing limit. 

4. Notes the Draft 2024/25 CEO Sustainability Report set out in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 17 September 2024. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2024/25 Long Term 
Financial Plan document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and 
finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design. 

 

 
 

 
  

Page 5



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agneda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation   

Policy The Draft 2024/25 to 2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan has been prepared in accordance 
with the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget and endorsed Financial Policies.  

Consultation 

21 days consultation is recommended, rather than the six weeks for Strategic Management 
[...]
or managing site contamination including the amendments to the Policy and Operating 
Guidelines (Link 1). 

Amendments to the Policy include updating information and improving legibility, specifically: 

• Updated legislative references. 

• Updated Risk Management section for alignment with the City of Adelaide’s strategic goals. 

• Clarification of roles and responsibilities to reflect current practices. 

• Updated Monitoring and Implementation section relating to responsibilities and obligations. 

Amendment of the Operating Guidelines (Link 2) is a matter for the Chief Executive Officer and will commence 
pending the Council’s adoption of the Policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Site Contamination Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

2. Revokes the Site Contamination Policy 2013. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make typographical, syntactical and technical 
amendments to the Site Contamination Policy 2024 contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s21103/Workshop%20Site%20contamination%20Policy%20and%20Operating%20Guidelines%20Workshop%20-%20Our%20Environment%20template.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CFG_17_September_2024_Contamination_Link_2.pdf


 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Environment 
Protect, enhance and activate o
[...]
f the Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 
(the Regulations) and is to be reviewed annually.  

The COP has been reviewed in conjunction with the Terms of Reference for the Core Committees. Several areas 
of improvement have been identified and it is recommended that Council adopt a separate Code of Practice for 
Meeting Procedures specific to Council Meetings and that Core Committee meetings have their own Terms of 
Reference and Meeting Procedure document, creating a regulatory delineation between a meeting of Council and a 
meeting of a Core Committee. This separation reflects our current governance practices and is intended to provide 
clarity regarding the roles, responsibilities, operation and purpose of both Council and Core Committees for all 
stakeholders including Council Members, Administration and members of the public. 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Adopts the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 

Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

 

 
 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7.3



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  

Policy 
Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures (Link 1) 
 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (
[...]
. All present will stand. 

 

 
226. For an ordinary meeting of the Council, the Lord Mayor or Deputy Lord Mayor after 

entering the Council Chamber will open/commence the meeting and introduce the 

business of the meeting in the order as listed in the agenda, unless otherwise 

determined. 

For the opening of the meeting and items of Protocol all present in the Council 

Chamber will remain standing. 

 

Items of Protocol 

The Lord Mayor, or Deputy Lord Mayor or Council Member presiding will state the 

following: 

Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people 

of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 

 

Page 109

http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/


Code of Practice for Council Meeting Procedures 

PROCEDURES 

Page | 26 City of Adelaide Code of Practice 

for  

 

 

respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge 

that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also 

extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who 

are present today.’ 

Acknowledgement of Colonel William Light 

‘The Council acknowledges the vision of Colonel William Light in determining the site for 

Adelaide and the design of the City with its six squares and surrounding belt of 

continuous Park Lands which is recognised on the National Heritage List as one of the 

greatest examples of Australia’s planning heritage.’ 

Prayer 

‘We pray for wisdom, courage, empathy, understanding and guidance in the decisions 

that we make, whilst seeking and respecting the opinions of others.’  

Pledge  

‘May we in this meeting speak honestly, listen attentively, think clearly and decide wisely 

for the good governance of the City of Adelaide and the wellbeing of those we serve.’ 

The Lord Mayor or Deputy Lord Mayor or Council Member presiding will request the 

followin
[...]
tachment A to Item 7.4 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 
2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures for the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, City Finance and Governance 
Committee and the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.4 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 
2024 

 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7.4



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
“Enable effective governance, risk management, accountability and transparency 
at all times in decision making” 

Policy 

Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures (Link 1) 
Terms of Reference for the City Community Services and Culture Committee (Link 2) 
Terms of Reference for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
(Link 3) 
Terms of Reference for the City Finance and Governance Committee (Link 4) 
Terms of Reference for the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee (Link 5) 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
Local Government (Procedures at Meetings) Regulations 2013 

Opportunities Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report  

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not 
[...]
 5001 

+61 8 8203 7203 

city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Page 158

http://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/
mailto:city@cityofadelaide.com.au


City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Integrated Community Engagement 
Framework Update – End of year report 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Michelle Arbon, Acting Manager 
Strategy & Insights 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
On 26 September 2023 Council endorsed the Integrated Community Engagement Framework (the Framework). 
Administration has been providing regular updates to Council on how this framework has been implemented since 
its endorsement.   

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the Framework and recap the activities 
undertaken between July 2023 and June 2024. This period included the transition to the new community 
engagement platform and identity, 'Our Adelaide'.  

This report provides an update on next steps in relation to the Community Consultation Policy and outlines how 
Administration will provide future updates on the progress of the Integrated Community Engagement Framework.  

This report will be the last in this format to update Council members on the progress of the Framework and other 
key community engagement activities. Future updates to Council members on this matter will be via regular E-
News articles. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 24 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the update on the progress of the Integrated Community Engagement Framework, and the 
activities undertaken between July 2023 to June 2024. 

2. Notes that further updates on the progress of the Integrated Community Engagement Framework will b
[...]
sday, 17 September 2024 

 

Tuesday, 17 September 
2024 
City Finance and 
Governance Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis,  Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Finance and 
Governance Committee meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the Agenda. 

For the following Reports for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
10.1 Capital City Committee Update [section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 10.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 10.1 
THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and (g) and section 90(2) 
& (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
dated 17 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the 
public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda in a meeting 
open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented to the 
Capital City Committee (CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has provided for a 
State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated duty of confidence and 
duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum. 

  

Page 165

Agenda Item 9



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the public has 
been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would divulge information 
provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the CCC operational provisions, and could 
undermine the CCC operations and prejudice the position of the State Government and/or Council in relation 
to current/future proposals prior to State Government and/or City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City Finance 
and Governance Committee dated 17 September 2024 orders that the public (with the exception of members 
of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this meeting to enable this 
meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed in the 
Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of a kind referred to in 
section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act.  

 

 

Page 166



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeti
[...]
nfidence is section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the 
Act 

(j) information the disclosure of which— 

(i)  would divulge information provided on a confidential basis by or to a Minister of 
the Crown, or another public authority or official (not being an employee of the 
council, or a person engaged by the council); and 

(ii)  would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 

(g)  matters that must be considered in confidence to ensure that the council does not 
breach any law, order or direction of a court or tribunal constituted by law, any duty of 
confidence, or other legal obligation or duty. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 167



Document is Restricted

Page 168

Agenda Item 10.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) (g),(j)


	Agenda
	7.1 2024/25 LTFP update - Draft for Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft 2024/25 LTFP for public consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	STRATEGIC CONTEXT
	STATEMENT ON FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY
	Financial Sustainability
	Financial Principles and Finance Strategy
	Context for Budget Repair
	Property Strategy
	Future Fund and Investment Policy

	BASIS OF PREPARATION
	KEY ASSUMPTIONS
	Forecast Inflation
	Rates
	Fees and Charges
	Grants, Subsidies and Contributions
	Employee Costs
	Contractual Expenditure and Materials (including Utilities)
	Service Delivery
	Asset Maintenance, Renewal and Upgrade
	Significant Renewals
	Adelaide Bridge
	Torrens Weir Structure
	Rundle UPark

	Asset Renewal Repair Fund
	New and Upgraded Assets
	Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment
	Interest and Borrowings
	Council’s Subsidiaries

	RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES
	Issue1: Council Rate Growth
	Issue 2: Government Legislation
	Council Action

	Issue 3: Fees and Charges
	Council Action:

	Issue 4: Interest rates
	Council Action:

	Issue 5: External Funding
	Council Action:

	Issue 6: Delivery of Property Strategy and Action Plan
	Council Action:



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis,  
Hou, Martin and Noon 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Councillors Giles, Li and Siebentritt (Chair) 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 20/8/2024 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 20 August 2024 and 
the reconvened meeting held on 27 August 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 2024/25 LTFP update - Draft for Consultation 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Draft 2024/2025 – 2033/34 Long Term Financial Plan document set out in Attachment A 
to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 17 
September 2024 for the purpose of public consultation commencing at 9.00am on Monday 30 
September 2024 and concluding at 11.59pm on Sunday 20 October 2024. 

2. Notes the long term financial sustainability of the Long Term Financial Plan 2024/25 to 2033/34 based 
on the adopted assumptions. 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

3. Notes the Long-Term Financial Plan incorporates borrowings of $220.6 million as at the end of 
2033/34, which is the forecast prudential borrowing limit. 

4. Notes the Draft 2024/25 CEO Sustainability Report set out in Attachment B to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee on 17 September 2024. 

5. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any necessary changes to the draft 2024/25 Long Term 
Financial Plan document arising from this meeting, together with any editorial amendments and 
finalisation of the document’s formatting and graphic design. 

Discussion continued 

CEO Undertaking – Summary Document - LTFP 

In response to a query from Councillor Couros, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide Members with a 
summary document of the LTFP, to include the risk of controlling Council spending, prior to the Council 
meeting, that will be included in the public consultation documents.  

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.2 Site Contamination Policy for Endorsement 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.29 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Hou - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Site Contamination Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

2. Revokes the Site Contamination Policy 2013. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make typographical, syntactical and technical 
amendments to the Site Contamination Policy 2024 contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.3 Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures Review 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Lord Mayor left the Colonel Light Room at 6.31 pm and re-entered at 6.32 pm. 

• Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.32 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024, subject to the 
inclusion of an additional part (112) to read as follows: 

112. If a Council Member arrives later than 15 minutes following the commencement of a Council 
meeting, or leaves more than 15 minutes prior to the conclusion of a Council meeting, then this 
attendance record will be included in the monthly report to the Council which notes a summary 
of meeting attendances by Council Members. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 on the 
Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

Discussion continued, during which with the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting: 

• Part 1 of the motion was varied to replace ’15 minutes’ with ’30 minutes’. 

• The motion would read as follows and be taken in parts: 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.3 
on the Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

2.  Include an additional part 112 in the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures (with subsequent 
paragraphs being renumbered), to read as follows: 

‘112.  If a Council Member arrives later than 30 minutes following the commencement of a 
Council meeting, or leaves more than 30 minutes prior to the conclusion of a Council 
meeting, then this attendance record will be included in the monthly report to the Council 
which notes a summary of meeting attendances by Council Members. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as 
required to finalise the Code of Practice for Meeting Procedures as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.3 on the Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 17 September 
2024. 

Part 1 of the motion, was then put and carried 

Part 2 of the motion, was then put and lost 

Part 3 of the motion, was then put and carried 
 
7.4 Terms of Reference Review 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures for the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, City Finance and 
Governance Committee and the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 17 September 2024.  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Terms of Reference and Meeting Procedures for the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee, City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, City Finance and 
Governance Committee and the Infrastructure and Public Works Committee as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 17 September 2024. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Martin raised a point of order in relation to comments made by 
Councillor Couros regarding administration transparency. Councillor Couros withdrew her comments. 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.5 Integrated Community Engagement Framework Update – End of year report 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the update on the progress of the Integrated Community Engagement Framework, and the 
activities undertaken between July 2023 to June 2024. 

2. Notes that further updates on the progress of the Integrated Community Engagement Framework will 
be provided quarterly to Council Members via E-News. 

Carried 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 
 
9 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (j) and (g) and section 
90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee dated 17 September 2024 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting 
closed to the public as the consideration of Item 10.1 [Capital City Committee Update] listed on the 
Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

The disclosure of information in this report would breach ‘Cabinet in confidence’ information presented 
to the Capital City Committee (CCC) established under the City of Adelaide Act 1998 which has 
provided for a State/Capital City inter-governmental forum (the CCC) to operate and the associated 
duty of confidence and duty as a member of the inter-governmental forum. 

Public Interest 

The Committee is satisfied that the principle that the meeting be conducted in a place open to the 
public has been outweighed in the circumstances because the disclosure of this information would 
divulge information provided on a confidential basis, and would be acting contrary to the CCC 
operational provisions, and could undermine the CCC operations and prejudice the position of the 
State Government and/or Council in relation to current/future proposals prior to State Government 
and/or City of Adelaide evaluation and deliberation. 

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this meeting of the City 
Finance and Governance Committee dated 17 September 2024 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 10.1 [Capital City 
Committee Update] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains 
information and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Act.  

Carried unanimously 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Item 10.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 7.26 
pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

  
10 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
10.1 Capital City Committee Update [S90(3) (g), (j)] 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 5.35 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 

The meeting reopened to the public at 7.30 pm.  

Item 10.1 - Capital City Committee Update 

Confidentiality Order  

In accordance with Section 91(7) and (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and because Item 10.1 
[Capital City Committee Update] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 17 September 2024 was received, discussed and considered in confidence pursuant to 
Sections 90(3) (j) and (g) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee orders that: 

1. The resolution becomes public information in the Minutes of the Council Meeting. 

2. The report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to this meeting and the 
Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not available for public 
inspection until 31 December 2030. 

3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025. 

4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Elliott   
City Finance and Governance Committee Deputy Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


